. UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#t. 1604246104 Fee: $62.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 02/11/2016 09:47 AM Pg: 1 0of 8

This Documnt Prepared By:

JARAD DOUGLAS

PNC MORTGAGG!., 4 DIVISION OF
PNC BANK, NATION AL
ASSOCIATION

3232 NEWMARK DR
MIAMISBURG, OH 43342

(8881 224-4702

When-resordad-medlio: #:10079816
First American Titte | JUIMAUI0MITEAN M
Loss Mitigation Title Services 11759.1
P.O. Box 27670

Sania Ana, CA 92799

RE: KAWECKA - MOD REC SVC

Tax/Parcel #: 23-22-200-034-1073

[Space Above This Line for Rejording Data
Original Principal Amount: $128,000.00 Franie Mae Loan No.: 4004847135
Unpaid Principal Amount: $144,465.97 Liax No: 0005789318

New Principal Amount $166,902.91
New Money (Cap): $22,436.94

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGE)
{(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 14TH day of DECEMBER, 2015,
between MONIKA KAWECKA, AN UNMARRIED PERSON; AND ADAM L KAWECKA AND
KRYSTYNA KAWECKA, HUSBAND AND WIFE (“Borrower”) whose address is 9195 NORTH ROAD
#C, PALOS HILLS, ILLINOIS 60465 and PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER TO NATIONAL CITY BANK, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO MID AMERICA BANK,
FSB.

(“Lender”), whose address is 3232 NEWMARK DR, MIAMISBURG, OH 45342, amends and
supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument"), dated APRIL 24,
2006 and recorded on MAY 10, 2606 in INSTRUMENT NO. 0613002210 BOOK N/A PAGE N/A, of the

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform 0005789318
Tnstrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 10052015_87
First American Morigage Solutions Page 1



1604246104 Page: 2 of 8

. UNOFFICIAL COPY

OFFICIAL Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and
secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security
Instrument and defined therein as the “Property”, located at

9195 NORTH ROAD #C, PALOS HILLS, ILLINOIS 60465
(Property Address)

#i1e1eal property described being set forth as follows:
SEE AT7.ACHED EXHIBIT A

In cons.de-ation of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
{notwithstandig zaything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

. As of DECEMBEX 1, 2018, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "New
Principal Balance") is 1J.S. $166,902.91, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any interest and othe: ampunts capitalized.

2. $50,070.87 of the New Princips! Balance shall be deferred (the “Deferred Principal Balance”) and
Borrower will not pay interest or.ma'e monthly payments on this amount. The new Principal Balance less
the Deferred Principal Balance shal. be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance” and this
amount is $116,832.04. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at a yearly rate
of 2.0000% from DECEMBER 1, 2015. Potrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and
interest of U.S. $353.80 beginning on the 157 day of JANUARY, 2016. Borrower will continue to make
monthly payments on the same day of each sucve-ding month until principal and interest are paid in full.
If Borrower still owes amounts under the Notc' zad the Security Instrument, as amended by this
Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full or tiie Maturity Date. The new Maturity Date will be
DECEMBER 1, 2055.

3. Tagree to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any offiex amounts still owed under the Note and
Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date 1 sell or tramsfer an i:iterest in the Property, (i) the date I
pay the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the new Matu'ity Date.

4. If I make a partial prepayment of Principal, the Lender may apply that pardal prepayment first to any
Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other anizuri Aue.

5. Ifall or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (Ot il Borrowet is not
a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lendei’s prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Insirument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without
further notice or demand on Borrower.

6. Botrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, €sCrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform 0005789318
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 10052015_87
First American Mortgage Solutions Page 2



1604246104 Page: 3 of 8

. UNOFFICIAL COPY

obligated to make under the Security Instrument; howevet, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceled, nuil and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and
that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

Borrow 1 vnderstands and agrees that:

{(a) All'the sights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to-default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall aiso apply to
default in &< raaking of the modified payments hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in foll sorce and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Bomower's
obligations or liabilities vadér the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released
by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impait, diminish, or affect any of
Lender's rights undet or remerites on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or
remedies arise thereunder or by-cpziation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is
presently entitled against any propesiy or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on,
the Note and Security Instrument are expresaly reserved by Lender.

(©) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understc n2-or construed to be a satisfaction or release in
whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrameric.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in cornes tion with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attomey's fees, sha'i be'paid by the Borrower and shall be
secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

{e) Botrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or pasers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which,if ipnroved and accepted
by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administraiors, and assigns of the
Borrower.

H Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii) Social Security
Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account balances and activity,
including information about any modification or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties
that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or
otherwise provide support services related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this section, Third
Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other
mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that
perform support services to them in connection with Borrower’s loan.

LOAN MODIFICATSON AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform . 0005789318
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) {rev. 01/09) 10052615_87
First American Mortgage Solutions Page 3



P

1604246104 Page: 4 of 8

 UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance
relating to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower’s loan, at any
telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided
to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging [J.

V'unds for Escrow Items. I will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as
smended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment of
amovnts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as
a lisi o encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; {c)
premiucas. for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; {d) mortgage
insurance pre-iiums, if any, or any sums payable o Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance
premiums in 2:cordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and
assessments that Lader requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” I shall promptly
furnish to Lender ati paices of amounts to be paid under this Section 4.D. 1 shall pay Lender the Funds
for Escrow Ttems unless Lender waives my obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems.
Lender may waive my ouligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any
such waiver may only be in witing. In the event of such waiver, 1 shall pay directly, when and where
payable, the amounts due for any Lscrow ltems for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender
and, if Lender requires, shall fumish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period
as Lender may require. My obligation t¢ mal e such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes
be deemed to be a covenant and agreemeixi ~ontained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and
agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. i#'s am obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and I fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow lItem, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amouat-and I shall then be obligated to repay to Lendet any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any > all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revecation, 1 shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this Section 4.D.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA”), and (b) not to
exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of
Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditurs ox’ future Escrow Items or
otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal ageacy, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) Orin any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified
under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the
escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays me interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay me any
interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on
the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by
RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to me for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform 0005789318
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) {rev. 01/09) 10052015_87
First American Mortgage Solutions Page 4



1604246104 Page: 5 of 8

. . UNOFFICIAL COPY

RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a
deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by
RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to me any
'unds held by Lender.

9. Bv.bis paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower’s
obigation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been
advised o' th2 amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items. .

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform 0005789318
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 10052015_87
First American Mortgage Solutions Page 5



1604246104 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In W[Ws,:le eof, | have ‘ce d this Agreement.
i . if . . . | r

ONIKA KA Date

Borrower;
Lo MM’ ]2.30, 2015
Borrower ADAM L KAWE Date _
Hristyre o Q«eoé«, 12,%0.20/6

Borrf wer: KRYSTYNA KAWECKA Date

Borrower. Date
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments)

BORROWER ACKNCWLEDGMENT

State oflL20|S
County of 4 fM / /
This instrument was acknowledged bafoce/'me on / 9 -0, ;:/ /7 (date) by

MONIKA KAWECKA, ADAM . KAWECKA KRYSTYNA KAWECKA (name/s of person/s

acknowledged).

OF=ICIAL f.}‘_r\L
CHRISTORHER KOT7WARA
NOTARY PUBLIC - ST/.[E CF ILLINOIS
p MY COMMISSION EXR:RTS 770017
JVVVVVVIVVVIVIVIIO VIS VIV |

WA

ARSI

PP

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform 0005789318
Tnstrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 10052015_87
First American Mortgage Solutions Page 6



1604246104 Page: 7 of 8

.. . UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender have executed this Agreement.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SUZCESSOR BY MERGER TO NATIONAL CITY BANK,
SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO MID A ICA BANK, FSB. .

. ' [-1Y- 1
By ~vBER JOHNSTON (print name) Date
Mort22oe Officer (title)
e [Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]
LENDER ACKMOWLEDGMENT
A
State of __{ 7_&[0 oY
County of 22 ZPQZ fﬁ e’ 8 ' .
The foregoing instrument was acknuviedged before me this / -/ Y- / b

(date) by AMBER JOHNSTON, /i MORTGAGE OFFICER of PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR BY MIRGUR TO NATIONAL CITY BANK, SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER TO MID AMERICA BANK, FSB.

, a _-national association, on behalf of the national

association

SHARITA WISE

/ WOTARY PUBLIC
3 . STAVE OF OHIO
Notary Public RECOFOFUIN

MONTGOME Y ZOUNTY

My Commissior Expires
September 30, 2029 ,

Printed Name:

My commission expires:

PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
3232 NEWMARK DR
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

LOAN MOD[FICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform 0005789318
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 10052015_87
First American Mortgage Solutions Page 7



1604246104 Page: 8 of 8

- ... UNOFFICIAL COPY

Parcel# 23-22-200-034-1073  Loan#t 0005789318

PARCEL 1:

UNIT NO. 9195C IN W0OODS EDGE CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED ON SURVEY OF CERTAIN PARTS OF
LOT "A" (EXCEPT THAT PART FALLING IN KEANE AVENUE) IN MC GRATH AND AHERN SUBDIVISION OF
PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS PARCEL) WHICH SURVEY IS
ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT B AND C TO DECLARATION MADE BY AETNA STATE BANK, A CORPORATION OF
ILLINC.S, TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED MAY 6, 1976 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER
10212> RFECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS AS
DOCUME:T NUMBER 23667055 AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME; TOGETHER WITH A PERCENTAGE OF
THE COM}MON ELEMENTS APPURTENANT TO SAID UNIT AS SET FORTH IN SAID DECLARATION, AS
AMENDEL FeZM TIME TO TIME, WHICH PERCENTAGE SHALL AUTOMATICALLY CHANGE IN
ACCORDANCE Y4ITH DECLARATION AS SAME ARE FILED OF RECORD PURSUANT TO SAID DECLARATION,
AND TOGETHEF W.TH ADDITIONAL COMMON ELEMENTS AS SUCH AMENDED DECLARATION ARE FILED
OF RECORD, IN1dZ PRERCENTAGES SET FORTH IN SUCH AMENDED DECLARATIONS, WHICH
PERCENTAGES SHAT.L AUTOMATICALLY BE DEEMED TO BE CONVEYED EFFECTIVE ON THE RECORDING
?Ll;. %?(glllél SUCH AMENZED DECLARATION AS THOUGH CONVEYED HEREBY, ALL IN COOK COUNTY,

PARCEL 2:

EASEMENTS APPURTENANT TO ANZ FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1, AS SET FORTH IN THE
DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS MADF 8V AETNA STATE BANK, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST NUMBER
102109 AS DOCUMENT 23667054 AND C{E/.TZD BY THE MORTGAGE FROM EILEEN M. FLYNN TO FIRST
NATIONAL BANK OF EVERGREEN PARK N4 TED JULY 9, 1977 AND RECORDED JULY 27, 1977 AS
DOCUMENT 24028629 AND AS CREATED Bl DEED FROM AETNA BANK TO EILEEN M. FLYNN DATED
NOVEMBER 15, 1976 AND RECORDED JULY 26,197 AS DOCUMENT 24028627, FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS,
IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

KAWECKA e
glllggl_}g qllllm WHEN RECORDED, RETURN T0)-

IL Sy
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURAN
FIRST AMERICAN ELS _ 1100 SLTRRIOR 4 M%JECO
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT _ % CLEVELAND, OHIC 44114

0 RGO NATIONAL RECOPEING



